
2022 Washburn University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 20, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 33-22   Conf: 19-14   Home: 13-8   Away: 14-11   Neutral: 6-3
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (406), Opp (475)   DPs Turned: Team (36), Opp (31)   IBB: Team (5), Watkins (2), Dunn (1), Ingram (1), McCollum (1), Opp
(6)   Picked Off: Scott (3), Clark-Chiapparelli (2), Watkins (2), Bruce (1), Ingram (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (13), Totals (13), Bay (7), Jones (4), Himel (2), Opp (13)   Pickoffs: Team (11), Steward 3, Brimacombe 2, Huggins 2, Cross 1,
Kiefer 1, Pfeifer 1, Totals , Opp (9)   SBA/ATT: Totals (190-246), Bay (80-107), Pfeifer (16-21), Jones (14-15), Brimacombe (12-17), Steward
(12-18), Huggins (9-10), Kiefer (9-12), Cross (8-8), Hardy (5-6), Zamora (4-5), Casillas (3-3), Gerety (3-4), Marreel (3-4), Philbin (3-3),
Schroeder (3-5), Burcham (2-2), Crane (2-2), Babcock (1-3), Himel (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
3 Ingram, Brett .364 55-55 228 60 83 20 3 12 47 145 .636 17 13 33 3 .435 2 2 2-5 165 48 11 .951
1 Watkins, Cal .299 55-55 224 56 67 16 2 3 32 96 .429 22 11 43 1 .383 4 7 8-15 62 140 21 .906

8
Clark-Chiapparelli,
Tyler .290 52-52 207 47 60 15 2 7 38 100 .483 18 11 20 0 .372 3 4 12-14 93 132 11 .953

11 Dunn, Parker .284 54-54 211 47 60 15 1 18 62 131 .621 31 9 74 1 .394 3 1 0-1 44 1 0 1.000
2 Scott, Connor .272 55-55 213 43 58 15 4 6 27 99 .465 17 10 63 4 .346 6 4 11-13 103 3 6 .946
25 Bay, Kros .247 53-51 190 39 47 10 0 5 32 72 .379 10 13 29 1 .329 0 4 0-0 415 48 8 .983
12 Himel, Jaxon .500 9-0 4 0 2 0 0 0 1 2 .500 0 0 1 0 .400 1 0 0-0 14 1 0 1.000
27 Jones, Otto .349 26-18 63 16 22 6 1 2 15 36 .571 12 2 11 0 .468 0 1 0-0 112 12 4 .969
45 Waterbury, Quinn .338 22-16 68 18 23 4 0 8 32 51 .750 12 2 23 1 .451 0 1 0-0 56 1 0 1.000
20 Bowlin, Zion .333 38-38 162 35 54 7 1 6 39 81 .500 10 3 39 1 .379 2 1 8-12 43 37 4 .952
18 Bruce, Easton .333 33-30 126 27 42 6 1 3 21 59 .468 9 1 19 1 .377 2 1 1-1 36 1 1 .974
6 McCollum, Trevor .295 29-26 78 25 23 4 1 2 16 35 .449 15 10 22 2 .457 2 2 3-4 36 2 2 .950
42 Schmidtlein, Andrew .278 13-3 18 4 5 1 0 0 0 6 .333 4 0 4 1 .409 0 0 0-0 1 4 1 .833
21 Savage, Cale .269 40-35 119 25 32 7 0 5 23 54 .454 17 7 35 4 .389 1 2 0-1 223 8 1 .996
5 Tamiya, Teagan .263 11-3 19 4 5 0 1 0 4 7 .368 2 1 5 0 .348 1 0 0-0 8 11 1 .950
7 Morrow, Shane .222 10-2 9 1 2 1 0 0 2 3 .333 3 0 2 0 .417 0 0 1-1 2 0 0 1.000
4 4 .200 2-2 5 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 .200 3 1 3 0 .556 0 0 1-1 15 2 1 .944
28 Brown, Tyce .000 5-0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
30 Holman, Seger .000 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .301 55-55 1946 450 586 127 17 77 391 978 .503 202 94 428 20 .389 27 30 47-68 1446 504 80 .961
Opponents .265 55-55 1866 381 495 95 20 60 338 810 .434 299 101 542 28 .392 17 30 95-123 1433 499 92 .955

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
22 Bennett, Brant 0.00 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 0.2 3 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 .600 1 0 0 0 0
24 Cross, John 3.06 2-1 17 3 0 0-0 2 35.1 27 14 12 24 60 7 2 2 .214 4 9 0 1 3
16 Zamora, Julian 3.38 2-1 13 0 0 0-0 0 13.1 13 7 5 13 14 1 1 1 .255 1 2 0 0 1
33 Babcock, Braden 3.74 2-0 10 0 0 0-0 0 21.2 15 11 9 10 22 2 0 1 .195 4 2 0 0 1
44 Gerety, Austin 4.15 4-0 17 0 0 0-0 0 13.0 13 7 6 7 16 6 0 0 .271 3 3 0 1 0
9 Warner, Cole 4.50 1-1 8 3 0 0-0 0 18.0 20 12 9 5 19 0 1 5 .270 3 1 0 1 2
35 Huggins, Dalton 4.65 5-3 30 1 0 0-0 5 69.2 67 40 36 18 87 11 0 7 .257 6 10 2 3 6
29 Schroeder, Jake 4.74 1-0 19 0 0 0-0 0 19.0 14 12 10 12 27 5 0 1 .209 4 6 0 1 2
26 Brimacombe, Jack 5.96 2-4 13 13 0 0-0 0 54.1 57 40 36 36 45 12 1 3 .270 15 11 4 0 4
39 Kiefer, Charlie 6.41 3-1 15 7 0 0-0 1 39.1 35 36 28 23 32 7 2 5 .230 4 13 0 0 0
34 Steward, Casey 6.72 5-2 16 16 0 0-0 0 75.0 82 67 56 34 84 15 5 20 .277 7 15 0 2 4
40 Marreel, Trevor 7.36 1-0 14 0 0 0-0 1 11.0 10 11 9 12 13 3 0 0 .244 1 0 0 1 0
14 Pfeifer, Rane 7.83 2-4 17 10 0 0-0 1 43.2 42 39 38 51 56 9 2 6 .269 5 15 1 2 5
36 Hardy, Wyatt 7.85 1-3 10 2 0 0-0 0 18.1 25 16 16 8 13 5 3 3 .321 2 2 0 1 1
10 Brown, Britt 8.53 0-0 7 0 0 0-0 0 6.1 5 8 6 4 6 0 0 1 .200 2 1 2 0 0
46 Philbin, Zach 9.00 1-0 14 0 0 0-0 0 9.0 13 12 9 12 9 3 1 0 .310 1 3 0 1 0
17 Casillas, Joel 9.31 0-0 19 0 0 0-0 4 19.1 27 25 20 18 19 2 0 3 .333 7 2 0 2 1
31 Crane, Cash 9.58 1-1 12 0 0 0-0 1 10.1 18 14 11 8 13 4 2 1 .353 3 5 0 1 0
15 Burcham, Braden 14.73 0-1 3 0 0 0-0 0 3.2 7 7 6 3 5 1 0 0 .412 0 1 0 0 0
37 Sharp, Jared 18.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 2 2 2 1 2 0 0 1 .286 1 0 0 0 0
Totals 6.05 33-22 259 55 0 0 15 482.0 495 381 324 299 542 95 20 60 .265 74 101 9 17 30
Opponents 6.82 22-33 216 55 0 2 8 477.2 586 450 362 202 428 127 17 77 .301 63 94 3 27 30



2022 Washburn University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 20, 2022)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
45 Waterbury, Quinn 57 56 1 0 1.000 8 0 0 — 0 0
11 Dunn, Parker 45 44 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
35 Huggins, Dalton 18 4 14 0 1.000 1 9 1 .900 0 0
12 Himel, Jaxon 15 14 1 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 2 0
24 Cross, John 4 0 4 0 1.000 0 8 0 1.000 0 0
9 Warner, Cole 3 1 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
17 Casillas, Joel 3 1 2 0 1.000 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
7 Morrow, Shane 2 2 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
36 Hardy, Wyatt 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 5 1 .833 0 0
46 Philbin, Zach 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
29 Schroeder, Jake 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 3 2 .600 0 0
21 Savage, Cale 232 223 8 1 .996 16 0 0 — 0 0
25 Bay, Kros 471 415 48 8 .983 0 80 27 .748 7 0
18 Bruce, Easton 38 36 1 1 .974 0 0 0 — 0 0
27 Jones, Otto 128 112 12 4 .969 1 14 1 .933 4 0
8 Clark-Chiapparelli, Tyler 236 93 132 11 .953 24 0 0 — 0 0
20 Bowlin, Zion 84 43 37 4 .952 1 0 0 — 0 0
3 Ingram, Brett 224 165 48 11 .951 14 0 0 — 0 0
6 McCollum, Trevor 40 36 2 2 .950 0 0 0 — 0 0
5 Tamiya, Teagan 20 8 11 1 .950 4 0 0 — 0 0
2 Scott, Connor 112 103 3 6 .946 0 0 0 — 0 0
4 4 18 15 2 1 .944 0 0 0 — 0 0
14 Pfeifer, Rane 11 2 8 1 .909 0 16 5 .762 0 0
1 Watkins, Cal 223 62 140 21 .906 27 0 0 — 0 0
26 Brimacombe, Jack 8 2 5 1 .875 1 12 5 .706 0 0
39 Kiefer, Charlie 7 2 4 1 .857 0 9 3 .750 0 0
34 Steward, Casey 12 3 7 2 .833 0 12 6 .667 0 0
42 Schmidtlein, Andrew 6 1 4 1 .833 1 0 0 — 0 0
33 Babcock, Braden 3 0 2 1 .667 0 1 2 .333 0 0
40 Marreel, Trevor 3 1 1 1 .667 0 3 1 .750 0 0
31 Crane, Cash 2 1 0 1 .500 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
10 Brown, Britt 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
15 Burcham, Braden 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
16 Zamora, Julian 0 0 0 0 .000 0 4 1 .800 0 0
22 Bennett, Brant 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
28 Brown, Tyce 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
30 Holman, Seger 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
37 Sharp, Jared 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
44 Gerety, Austin 0 0 0 0 .000 0 3 1 .750 0 0
Totals 2030 1446 504 80 .961 98 95 28 .772 13 0
Opponents 2024 1433 499 92 .955 76 47 21 .691 13 0


